

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/2/2019 4:19 PM

NO. 52574-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CLARA FRANCES CHRISTENSEN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-02081-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| I. Christensen was not entitled to instructions on the defense of necessity, and her trial counsel did not provide ineffective assistance when he did not propose said instructions..... | 1 |
| II. The State agrees that the \$200 criminal filing fee should be stricken | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Procedural History..... | 1 |
| B. Statement of Facts | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Christensen was not entitled to instructions on the defense of necessity, and her trial counsel did not provide ineffective assistance when he did not propose said instructions..... | 5 |
| A. Deficient Performance..... | 6 |
| a. The Defense of Necessity | 9 |
| 1. Christensen was not entitled to an instruction the defense of necessity | 13 |
| 2. Christensen’s trial counsel’s decision to forgo the affirmative defense of necessity was a reasonable strategy..... | 20 |
| B. Prejudice | 22 |
| II. The State agrees that the \$200 criminal filing fee should be stricken. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wn.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Buzzell</i> , 146 Wn.App. 592, 200 P.3d 287 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013) | 7, 8, 21 |
| <i>State v. Diana</i> , 24 Wn.App. 908, 604 P.2d 1312 (1979) | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994) | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) | 6, 22 |
| <i>State v. Griffith</i> , 91 Wn.2d 572, 589 P.2d 799 (1979) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Jasper</i> , 158 Wn.App. 518, 245 P.3d 228 (2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 77 Wn.App. 222, 889 P.2d 956 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn.App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 178 Wn.2d 466, 309 P.3d 472 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) | 6, 22 |
| <i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013) | 8 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 185 Wn.App. 298, 341 P.3d 1013 (2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Niemczyk</i> , 31 Wn.App. 803, 644 P.2d 759 (1982)..... | 10, 11, 19 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 127 Wn.App. 352, 110 P.3d 1152 (2005) | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Pittman</i> , 88 Wn.App. 188, 943 P.2d 713 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)..... | 7, 9, 20 |
| <i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Vela</i> , 100 Wn.2d 636, 673 P.2d 185 (1983)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Ward</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ----, 438 P.3d 588, 593, 595 (2019) 9, 10, 15 | |
| <i>State v. Washington</i> , 36 Wn.App. 792, 677 P.2d 786 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 137 Wn.App. 227, 152 P.3d 364 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 5, 6, 22 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>U.S. v. Alexander</i> , 287 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394, 100 S.Ct. 624, 62 L.Ed.2d 575 (1980) 10, 11, 19 | |
| <i>U.S. v. Bonilla-Siciliano</i> , 643 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Butler</i> , 485 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Capozzi</i> , 723 F.3d 2013 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 46.52.020(3)..... | 11, 12 |
| RCW 46.52.020(4)(d), (7) | 12, 13 |
| RCW 46.52.020(7)..... | 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| WPIC 18.02..... | 10, 15, 17 |
| Rules | |
| GR 14.1 | 8, 10 |
| Unpublished Opinions | |
| <i>State v. Richardson</i> , 185 Wn.App. 1020, 2015 WL 159075, 3-4 (2015) . | 13 |
| <i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 197 Wn.App. 1087, 2017 WL 888626, 3 (2017) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Whittaker</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 1046, 2018 WL 2041507, 6 (2018) | 8 |
